
 
 

1  

 
 
 
 

Date: May 22, 2019 

To: Planning Board 

From: Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director 

Subject:    Family Dental Care of Milford for the property located at Tax Map 19, Lot 13, 150 Elm Street 
and Tax Map 19, Lot 14, 154 Elm Street.  Public hearing for a Major Site Plan application to 
construct a 5,400 square foot addition to the existing 2,400 square foot dental office and related 
parking, landscaping, lighting, and drainage improvements within in the Commercial District and 
Nashua-Elm Street Overlay District.  

 
BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL: 
The applicant is before the Planning Board for a Major Site Plan application to construct a 5,400 square foot addition to 
the existing 2,400 square foot dental office and related parking, landscaping, lighting, and drainage improvements. The 
proposal calls for the razing of the two exiting residential homes and lot consolidation of the two properties. The 
property is located in the Commercial District and the Nashua/Elm Street Overlay District. This will be the first public 
hearing for the project. The applicant was last before the Planning Board on April 23, 2019 for a conceptual review.  At 
that meeting, the Board and applicant discussed the site layout, building elevations, landscaping and pedestrian 
connectivity. Attached please find is the site plan, waiver request narrative, and proposed elevations.  

 
EXISTING USE/CONDITIONS: 
Map 19, Lot 13 consists of a partially developed lot containing a single-family house totaling 38,559 square feet with 
147 linear feet of frontage on Elm Street.  The property is located adjacent to the dental practice to the west, the Pan Am 
Railway to the south, and a mixture of residential and commercial uses to the north and east. The property is primarily 
comprised of an open yard with minimal tree coverage around the perimeter.   
 
Map 19, Lot14 consists of the 2,400 square foot dental practice and a single-family residence and is partially developed. 
The area of lot totals 25,850 square feet with 100.24 linear feet of frontage on Elm Street. The property is located 
adjacent to the auto parts retail store to the west, the Pan Am Railway to the south, and a mixture of residential and 
commercial uses to the north and east.  
 
Based on the application, a wetland delineation was not performed as part of the submittal. However, in reviewing the 
past site plan application, no wetland resource areas were identified on the property.  The topography for both lots is 
primarily flat with a slight upward slope from west to east.   
 
LOT AREA: 
Proposed Tax Map 6, Lot 14-1 = ±1.232 acres (58,289 sq.ft.) 

 
APPLICATION STATUS: 
The application is complete and ready to be accepted.  

 
NOTICES: 
Notices were sent to all property abutters on February 15, 2019. 

 
WAIVERS: 
1. Waiver request from the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.05.6.D.2.b seeking relief to orient the main the main entrance 
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in the rear of the building away from the public street. 
2. Waiver request from the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.05.6.C.3 seeking relief to locate the building addition 70 feet 

from the edge of the front property line.  
3. Waiver request from the Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.06.6.A.2 seeking relief from Development Review Process 

and allow acceptance of the final formal site plan application. 
 

ZONING DISTRICTS: 
The proposed parcel lies within the Commercial ‘C’ district. The intent of this District is to provide areas for those 
businesses, institutional, financial, governmental and compatible residential uses which constitute the commercial 
requirements of the Town. The proposed subdivided property meets the 20,000 square foot minimum size for lots 
serviced by municipal water and sewer and contains at least 150 linear feet of frontage on Elm Street.  A dental office is 
a permitted use in the Commercial zoning district.  
 
The property also falls within the Nashua and Elm Street Overlay District. The purpose of this Ordinance is to 
implement the Town of Milford’s vision for the future as set forth in the Community Character Chapter of the Master 
Plan 2007 Update: Goal No. 2: Foster the traditional character of Milford’s neighborhoods by encouraging a human 
scale of development that is similar in setbacks, size and height, and that is comfortable and safe for pedestrians and 
non-motorized vehicles while allowing for an efficient and safe roadway network. 
 
The property falls outside of the groundwater protection district and the 100-year flood hazard area, but lies within the 
Groundwater Protection Level 1 District. 
 
TRAFFIC AND ACCESS MANAGEMENT: 
Access and egress from the dental practice will be from a two existing curb cuts on Elm Street.  The entrance located on 
the western portion of the property is allow for access and egress from the site.  The easterly driveway is proposed to be 
a single vehicle, one way entrance into the site.  The site layout allows for full access to the parking areas and 
circulation around the building. The location of the property on elm street and driveway layout provide sufficient sight 
distance.  However, the applicant should clarify if the proposed landscaping will impede sight distance for vehicles 
leaving the site and vehicles traveling on Elm Street.  
 
PARKING: 
The project proposes to provide 48 total parking spaces where 40 spaces area required.  The additional spaces were 
included to reflect demand during shift changes. The calculation is based on the number of practitioners and employees 
for the dental practice.   

6 Total Future Practitioners x 4 = 24 spaces required (4 spaces per practitioners) 
               32 total employees / 2 = 16 spaces required (One space per every two employees) 

       40 spaces required 
 
DRAINAGE/STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: 
The stormwater and drainage design has been reviewed by the Town Engineering Consultant, KV Partners.  See 
attached review dated 2/8/19. 
 
UTILITES: 
The dental office building and addition will be serviced by municipal water and sewer. Power to the site will be 
underground.  
 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS: 
Ambulance: No comments. 

Assessing:  No comments.  

Building Department: No comments. 

Code Enforcement/ Health: No comments. 
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Conservation Commission: See attached comments dated 5/21/19. 

Environmental Programs/Stormwater: See letter from the Town engineering consultant, KV Partners dated May 23, 
2019. 

Fire Department: No comments. 

Heritage Commission: No comments.  

Police Department: No comments. 

Public Works: The comments submitted to the Department involve the amount and location of the proposed 
landscaping and potential impact on the sight distance for vehicles leaving the site.  

Water/Sewer Utilities: The comments submitted to the Department involve providing more detailed information 
involving the installation/connection of the municipal water and sewer lines to the building and removal of the existing 
lines to both homes.    

Community Development / Planning: 

1. Sheet 1. Please revise the plan to include signature blocks for the Planning Board and Property Owner and resubmit.  

2. Sheet 1. Waiver Requests.  Recommend incorporating the Waiver Requests Block into a general Notes block.   

3. Further, please add the following notes: 

a. A note indication that the project is subject to Police Impact Fees.  

b. Sheet 2.  Please revise the plan by addition a note stating the properties lie within the Groundwater Protection 
Level 1 District. 

c. Sheet 2. Please revise the plan by revising Note 4 to state that the properties are subject the design and 
performance standards of the Nashua Elm Street Overlay District.  

4. Sheet 3, Landscape Maintenance.  Please clarify the method of irrigating the landscaping elements.      

5. Sheet 3, Landscape Maintenance.  Please add a note to the plan stating the following, “Any landscape element that 
dies, or is otherwise removed, shall be promptly replaced with the same, if not similar to, height or texture element 
as originally intended. In addition, landscaped areas shall be kept free of all debris, rubbish, weeds and overgrown 
turf grass.” 

6. Sheet 4. Signage.  The plans states that the existing free standing sign will be relocated.  The plans further state that 
the proposed sign plan to be completed by another party.  Please revise the plans to include any/all monument, 
directory, wall, and direction signage and their associated design, construction, and engineering details.  

7. Sheet 4, Dumpster Screening.  Please revise the plans by include the design and construction details for fencing and 
gate around the perimeter of the dumpster and pad.   

8. Sheet 4.  The Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.05.6.B.1.a states that all projects subject shall construct wherever 
feasible interconnecting driveways to adjacent properties or provide secure future connections through easements to 
adjacent property boundaries.  Please explain why the project does not contain interconnecting driveways to 
abutting parcels. 

9. Sheet 4. The Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.05.6.B.1.c, requires that interior parking lots shall provide for shared use 
and interconnected drives.  Please revise the plans or submit a waiver request.    

10. Sheet 4. The Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.05.6.B.1.b. requires that new access points onto Nashua or Elm streets 
shall only be created when it is not feasible to combine or share existing access points.  Please explain why the 
project contains two access points. What alternatives were considered for eliminating one of the access points? 

11. Sheet 4.  The Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.05.6.C.3 Build-to-Zone states that new structures shall be constructed so 
as to maintain a traditional streetscape edge. Further, the setbacks of adjacent structures and context of spacing 
between buildings shall be considered in determining the appropriate building setback. At a minimum, a new 
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structure shall be constructed within a Build-to-Zone between 15’ and 35’ from the public street right of way. If site 
circumstances dictate a new structure may be constructed within 10’ of the public street right of way.  

The proposed addition will be located outside of the required Build-to-Zone and setback.  The applicant submitted a 
waiver request for relief from this requirement stating that the addition is approx. 70 feet from the Elm Street ROW 
due to the existing location of the building in the rear of the lot.  Further, the addition is “L” shaped and allows for 
existing functioning treatment rooms to share needed equipment, resources, and space.  Lastly, the proposed 
building is the same/similar distance as the abutting Auto Store.  See waiver request. 

Staff supports the waiver request given that the project is an expansion of the existing building situated in the rear of 
the property.     

12. Sheet 4.  The Zoning Ordinance, Section 6.05.6.D.2.b Building Orientation states that buildings shall be sited so 
that entrances are clearly identifiable and directly accessible from a sidewalk and shall be accessible for pedestrians, 
bicyclists and future public transit users. The applicant submitted a waiver request for relief from this requirement 
to locate/orient the entrance to the rear of the building. See waiver request. 

Staff supports the waiver request given that the project is an expansion of the existing building and not a new 
structure.  The location and orientation of the entrance is based on the existing building design.      

13. Sheet 7.  Pursuant to Section 6.08.8.A of the Development Regulations, please confirm that all plant stock meets the 
ANSI Z60.1 standard. 

14. General Comment - Pedestrian Connectivity.  Pursuant to Section 7.03 Sidewalks of the Development Regulations, 
the Planning Board may require sidewalks for pedestrian traffic to provide a connection between the main entrances 
of business, housing or industrial establishments, parking areas and along public roadways.  Further, the Planning 
Board may also require sidewalks from the road to the main building entrance or along the road frontage if there is a 
reasonable expectation pedestrian patrons, residents, neighbors, children, shoppers or employees would be traveling 
to or from the site.  

15. The applicant will be required to file a voluntary lot consolidation form to merge both lots.  This step would be 
required prior to Board signature of the plans set.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The applicant should be prepared to address the comments raised by the Planning Board, Conservation Commission, 
Heritage Commission, Town Consultants, Staff, and public pertaining to the Site Plan. The Planning Board will need to 
determine if the proposed site development meets the purpose and intent of the overlay and potentially act on the waiver 
request. If the Board is satisfied with the information/responses from the applicant and finds that the remaining concerns 
can be addressed with staff, staff would recommend a conditional approval.   
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Aerial Photographs of Map 19, Lots 13 and 14 

  
 
Street Level Photographs of Map 19, Lot 14 

  

Looking Southwest 
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Street Level Photographs of Map 19, Lot 13 

 
   

 
 

Looking Southeast 

Looking Southwest 

Looking Southeast 

























































KVPartners LLC_________                  _____________________ 
P.O. Box 432, New Boston, NH 03070                                                                       (603) 413-6650               
 
 
May 23, 2019 
 
 
Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director 
Town of Milford 
1 Union Square 
Milford, NH 03055 
 
Re: Family Dental Care of Milford, 150 & 154 Elm Street, Site Plan (Map 13, Lots 13 & 14) 

Drainage Review 
  
Dear Mr. Daley: 
 
We reviewed the 15-sheet plan set dated April 29, 2019 and Stormwater Management Report dated April 
26, 2019 prepared by The Dubay Group in accordance with our agreement with the Town.  As requested, 
our review was limited the drainage system only.  Based on that review and a site visit, we offer the 
following comments:  
 
1. The Estimated Seasonal High-Water Table and infiltration rates need to be determined by a test 

pit/testing in the stormwater basin particularly since infiltration is a critical element of the stormwater 
mitigation design, there is limited reserve capacity in the infiltration basins and overflow onto the 
roadway would be very undesirable.   

 
2. The Rain Garden Detail (appears to be a standard detail from NH Stormwater Manual) depicts an 

underdrain pipe, however, this pipe is not shown on the plans and there is no place to discharge the 
pipe.  Also, it is not clear from the plans and details what vegetation will be planted in the bottom of 
the Rain Garden beyond what is shown on the landscaping plans. Please clarify. 

 
3. There appears to be some offsite flow from the gravel area adjacent to the southwest corner of the site 

that will flow into the infiltration basin.  Any off-site flow that contributes to the infiltration basin 
must be included in the calculations.   

 
4. Add a construction detail for the pond overflows that depicts shape, slope and surface materials 

(assume it will be grassed overflow). 
 

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact me at 603-413-
6650 or on my cell phone at 603-731-1562 or by email at MVignale@kvpllc.com.   
 
Sincerely, 
KVPartners LLC 

 
Michael S. Vignale, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 



Town of Milford 

CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
 
Town Hall 

1 Union Square 

Milford, NH 03055-4240 

(603) 249-0628 

Fax (603) 673-2273 

www.milford.nh.gov 

conservation@milford.nh.gov 

 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
May 21, 2019 
 
To: Milford Planning Board 
 
Re: Interdepartmental Review Map19 Lot 13&14 
Family Dental Care Facility Expansion 
 
 
 
To the Board, 

The Conservation Commission reviewed this plan at their May 9, 2019 meeting.  The Commission members have 
comments. 

1. The MCC appreciates the extra care taken to design a more natural and aesthetic pleasing structure with the 
installation of rain gardens to manage the stormwater on site. 

2. The MCC appreciates the care taken to select native species in the landscaping designs. These are species that 
will enable the landowner to have a wildlife friendly habitat in addition to a thriving business appearance. 

The Commission appreciates the opportunity to review this application.  We look forward to seeing a well-designed 
project that improves the natural resource functionality of the site. 

 

Very Respectfully, 

Chris Costantino 
Milford Conservation Commission | coordinator 

http://www.milford.nh.gov/

	2019.05.22 Family Dental Site Plan Staff Memo
	Date: May 22, 2019
	BACKGROUND/PROPOSAL:
	EXISTING USE/CONDITIONS:
	LOT AREA:
	APPLICATION STATUS:
	NOTICES:
	WAIVERS:
	ZONING DISTRICTS:
	TRAFFIC AND ACCESS MANAGEMENT:
	DRAINAGE/STORMWATER MANAGEMENT:
	UTILITES:
	INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVIEWS:
	STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

	SP2019-07 M19L13,14 Family Dental Care MSP - Plan
	SP2019-07 M19L13,14 Family Dental Care MSP - Bld. Elevations
	Waivers
	Family Dental Site Plan Review DRAINAGE 5-23-19
	19-13&14 Family Dental Care facility expansion final plan IDR

